
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Heard (Chair), Hirst (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Bridge, Mrs Fulcher, Haigh, Sankey, Slade and 
Wagland 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Dr Barrett, S Cloke, M Cuthbert and Wiles 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing.  

  
  

 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Auditor’s Annual Report Year ended 31 March 2021 

 
 

All Wards 
 

9 - 44 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 

 
 

All Wards 
 

45 - 76 

 
5.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
All Wards 
 

77 - 98 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/l_74nB2nfrE?feature=share


 
2 
 

  
6.   Risk Management 

 
 

All Wards 
 

99 - 120 

 
7.   S106 Financial Obligations 

 
 

All Wards 
 

121 - 130 

 
8.   Ordinary Council Motions 

 
 

All Wards 
 

131 - 142 

 
9.   Review of Outside Organisations 

 
 

All Wards 
 

143 - 152 

 
10.   Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 

 
 

All Wards 
 

153 - 182 

 
11.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 

All Wards 
 

183 - 188 

 
12.   Urgent Business 

An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
27.02.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of subs
[...]
bdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

325 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Heard (Chair) 
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Slade 
Cllr Wagland 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
 
Officers Present 
 
Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Andrew Hunkin - Interim Director - People & Governance 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
  
 
 
 
 

322. Apologies for Absence  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/uRhKPs0xhKQ


326 

 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 

323. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th November 2022 were agreed as 
a true record. 
  
Members were updated regarding the closure of the 2020/2021 and 
2021/2022 Statement of Accounts.  Members had received notification that 
the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts had been completed under delegated 
authority of the Section 151 Officer in December 2022. 
  
Regarding 2021/22 Statements, the Council envisage a start date for July 
2023. 
  
 

324. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 
  
The following report had been finalised since the last Committee:  
  

       Democratic Services audit (Moderate/Moderate). 
  
Ms Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the S106 Internal Audit report and 
recommendations and requested a schedule of S106 monies.  Officers 
advised that there was monitoring processes in place which identified where 
the S106 monies are to be allocated from approved planning applications and 
assured Members that funds that had been identified by the Internal Audit 
report due to be spent before March 2023 had been allocated.  The Chair 
agreed that an S106 update report would be provided to the next A&S 
Committee meeting on the 7th March 2023. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

325. PI and Formal Complaints Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding the fall in recycling figures.  Officers 
explained this could be due to the fact that following the pandemic and the 
return to work of residents, less recycling was being processed from homes.  

Page 6



327 

It would take at least 6 months to review the trend going forward and obtain 
accurate recycling figures. However, the Council would be monitoring this. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
  

Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
  
 

326. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme as set out in 
Appendix A. 
  
Mr Summers advised that there were two items within the Work Programme 
which were due to be reported to March committee.  These were Council 
Motions and Member Representation on Outside Organisations. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions 
agreed by the committee at the meeting. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
  
 

327. Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items.   
  
  

Page 7



328 

                                        The meeting concluded at 19.35. 
  
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the Committee with the Annual Audit Report issued by the external 
auditors, Ernst & Young, following the completion of the audit of the 2020/21 accounts 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. Note the contents of this report and the Annual Audit Report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 

 
1. 
[...]
rkets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries 
provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and 
operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, 
EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues 
facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the 
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate 
legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by 
guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY 
collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals 
have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY 
member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For 
more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2022 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.
ey.com

Page 44



 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 

 
The following report has been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Cyber security audit (Moderate/Moderate) 
 
 

Main Report 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 

made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. It summarises the work internal 
audit have done, together with their assessment of the systems reviewed and 
the recommendations they have raised.  

 
2. Their work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of their 

audit approach, they have agreed terms of reference for each piece of work 
with the risk owner, identifying t
[...]
DICATORS .............................................................................. 9 

APPENDIX 1 ..................................................................................................... 11 
 

 

 

 

Page 50



 
 

 
2 

 

SUMMARY OF 2022/23 WORK 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. It summarises 
the work we have done, together with our assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work 
complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of our 
audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each piece of 
work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, 
which have been covered as part of the assignment. This approach is 
designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk management and 
internal control processes in place to mitigate the risks identified. 

INTERNAL AUDIT METHODOLOGY 
Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our 
overall conclusion as to the design and operational effectiveness of 
controls within the system reviewed. The assurance levels are set out 
in Appendix 1 of this report and are based on us giving either 
‘substantial’, ‘moderate’, ‘limited’ or ‘no’. The four assurance levels 
are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate to a 
‘satisfactory’ or middle band grading. Under any system we are 
required to make a judgement when making our overall assessment. 

2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
Our reporting on individual audits is later than would normally be the case, primarily due to a delayed start in the 
audit programme for the year (which could not be started until we were contractually engaged and the audit plan was 
approved) and further delays experienced in securing audit start dates and receiving requested information.  

However, we are making progress in delivering the audit programme and we are 
[...]
y or duty of care for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone in reliance on the information in this 
publication or for any decision based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, 
and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of 
members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London 
W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to 
conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

© March 2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report covers the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, included in Appendix A.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 attached in Appendix A 
 
R2. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to amend the 

plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
BDO has been the appointed Internal Auditor for the Council since 1 April 2014.  

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
1. The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed work to be undertaken in 2023/24 

and is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 
2. The audit plan includes a risk assessment, audit charter and indicative 3 year 

programme. 
 
3. It is recommended that delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer, 

should the plan need to be amended in year, to align itself with current 
resources and service requirements. 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4. To app
[...]
l rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational risks. 
 
As a result of the current risk review one risk score has reduced.  The other risk 
scores have remained the same from the previous review in November. 
 
Of the high-level operational risks, one risk score has been increased and one 
reduced, with the other risks scores remaining the same.  
 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 

Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic and operational risks every 
quarter. 

 
2. The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored by Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) and the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) who consider 
the risks, the mitigations and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic risks and confirm they are 
confident that the risks associated within this register are those which are 
strategic and relevant to the organisation at this point in time and the considered 
future. 

 
3. Work continues to embed Risk Management within the Council. It is important 

that all staff become involved in the risk management process and become 
aware of their responsibilities in identifying and managing risk.  

 
  

Committee: Audit and Scrutiny Committee  Date: 07 March 2023 
Subject: Risk Management  Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Tim Willis, Director Resources Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Sue White, Risk & Insurance Officer 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk   

For Information 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
4. Risk Management continues 
[...]
onal 
media coverage 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
difficult to 
defend 

Reportable major 
injuries to several 
people or death of 
an individual 

• Extreme delay 
 

 
  

P
age 118



Score Impact Effect of Service Financial & 
Resources 

Reputation Legal People Effect on project 
objectives 

5 Major 

• Complete breakdown in 
service delivery with 
severe, prolonged 
impact on customer 
service affecting the 
whole organisation 

• Failure of a strategic 
partnership 

• A substantial failure 
in accountability or 
integrity 

• A large financial loss 
over 50% of budget 
or greater than £1M 

• Total loss of a 
critical building 

 

• A vote of no 
confidence in one 
service area 

• Officer(s) &/or 
Members forced to 
resign &/or Audit 
Commission 
enquiry 

• Substantial 
adverse & 
persistent national 
media coverage  

 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
very difficult / 
impossible to 
defend 
 

Death of several 
people 

• Complete failure of 
project 

 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides a summary and detail of the current financial contributions the 
Council has secured through section 106 agreements from new developments for 
affordable housing and public open space works. In addition, the report sets out the 
proposed future plans for s106 Agreement processes and procedures. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. To note the current s106 financial contributions as attached at 

Appendices A and B and proposed future plans for processes and 
procedures as set out in the report. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 24th January 2023 the Chair agreed 
that a report on the current Financial Contributions from s106 Agreements will be 
made to this committee. (Min 324 refers.) 

 
Section 106 Obligations 
 

2. Und
[...]
ards the improvement of park facilities 

within the vicinity
Committed against open space improvements within the vicinity

Total 502,819.37       323,493.81       

Open Space Contribution - Revenue

Reference Site

Contribution 

received

Contribution 

remaining

Date 

received

Repayment 

date Conditions Commentary

10 03/01039/FUL The Nightingale Centre, Warley 525,000.00 284,696.08 01.01.05
Not 

applicable

Community Centre (Pastoral Way) refurbishment of that part 

owned by the Council as commuted sum

Committed against the maintenance of the  grounds of the 

Community Centre

11 12/00403/EXT
Willowbrook Primary School, Rosen Crescent, 

Hutton
6,500.00 6,500.00 05.07.17

Not 

applicable
The Council to maintain the hedge planted by the Developer. Commuted sum for maintenance of hedging, Rosen Crescent

12 04/00153/FUL Former British Gas site, St James Rd 17,200.00 17,200.00 01.03.19 01.03.29 Maintenance of sluice gate on open space land.  Sluice gate maintenance

13 04/00153/FUL Former British Gas site, St James Rd 66,700.00 40,020.00 01.03.19 01.03.29
Open space contribution, to be drawn down over 10 years.  Open 

space contribution towards ongoing maintenance of the open space

Total 615,400.00 348,416.08

The following contributions are designated for ongoing maintenance of land and are drawn down on each year, therefore they are not capital funds for expending on project works

P
age 129

A
ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary  
 
At a previous meeting of Audit & Scrutiny held on 6th July 2021, Cllr Dr Barrett, 
requested a report to be presented on the progress of Ordinary Council Motions (Min 
77 refers) under the Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
 

 
Main Report 

 
 

1. This report will form part of the Scrutiny Working Programme and an annual 
report will be presented at last Audit and Scrutiny of the Municipal year to 
ensure transparent governance and open to scrutiny.  

 
2. Appendix A shows a total of seven mot
[...]
cil will investigate 
the possibility of Twinning 
between Brentwood and 
Ukraine once the current 
war is resolved.  

P
age 141



Motions from Ordinary Council 2022-2023 
district/town to rebuild structurally and economically for their 
future. 

 

P
age 142



 
 

Summary  
 
An annual Outside Organisation review has been undertaken to ensure effective 
partnership working wherever appropriate to help deliver the Council’s objectives and to 
ensure that the Council’s time is spent productively and effectively. 
 
This forms part of the Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Following the review of Outside Organisations, it is recommended that the 

Council appoints representatives to the bodies listed in the Appendix B. 

 
 

Main Report 
 
 

1. Many of the Outside Organisations support and advance the Council’s objectives. 
Council representation comes about either through the Council initiating the 
appointment, or an organisation requesting a representative. 
 

2. The list of nominations for representatives/point of contact on outside 
organisations is presented at the first Ordinary Council meeting of the new 
Municipal Year for Members’ approval.  

 
3. The appointments made for 2022/2023 are attached at Appendix A along with 

comments and recommendations from the Members’ Working Group. 

 
   
 

 
 

 

Committee: Audit & Scrutiny Committee Date:  7th March 2023 
Subject:     Review of Outside Organisations   Wards Affected: All 
Report of:  Andrew Hunkin – Interim Director of People and 
Governance 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name: Claire Mayhew – Corporate Manager (Democratic 
Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Telephone: 01277 312741 
E-mail:  claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk   

For  
Decision 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
 
4. A review by the Outside Organisation Working Group took place during January 

and February 2023.  The Member Working Group 
[...]
son Cllr ****** 
Hutton Charities  Cllr Hirst 

Cllr Tanner 
Cllr ****** 
Cllr ****** 

IAA Member Working Group  Cllr Parker Cllr ****** 

Local Government Association  Cllr Hossack Cllr ****** 
SNAP  Cllr Mrs Gelderbloem Cllr ****** 
South Essex Parking Partnership 
Representative  

Cllr Parker Cllr ****** 

South East Children’s Partnership 
Board  

Cllr Heard Remains an appointment at Council 

Taxi Trade Consultative Group Cllr Barber 
Cllr Tanner 
Cllr Fryd (LD) 

Chair/Vice Chair and an opposition member 
of Planning and Licensing  

Youth Strategy Group Cllr Mrs Gelderbloem Cllr ******** 
 

 

P
age 152



 
Summary 

 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal Complaints and 
Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1.  To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 
Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for the monitoring of 
Council service performance including Performance Indicators and Formal 
Complaints.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2. To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 
References to Corporate Plan 
 

3. The priority of ‘Delivering an efficient and effective council’ includes the delivery 
of quality customer services. An effective scrutiny function of customer 
complaints and service performance is an essential element of that priority.   

Committee(s): Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 7th March 2023 

Subject: Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator 
Working Group 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director 
 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name: Sarah Bennett, Director of Customer & Data Insight 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: sarah.bennett@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Dec
[...]
could not 
get through

Stage 1

16 No contact following a request to have an Assisted Collection service Stage 1

17 Repeated missed collections Stage 1

18 Waste supervisor did not attend to assess Assisted Collection service at the time 
provided

Stage 1

P
age 181



Growing our economy Protecting our environment   Developing our communities   Improving housing Delivering an efficient and effective council

Ombudsman
Service LGO/HO Complaint Council’s decision Ombudsman outcome

1 Housing Repairs HO 1. Handling of kitchen repairs
2. Response to a request for kitchen 

replacement

Partly upheld at 
Stage 2

Decision – maladministration by the landlord 
in respect of its response to the resident's 
request for kitchen replacement

P
age 182



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny work 

programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the 
committee at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 
matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 
or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 
authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 
for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 
Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
4. The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing, 

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service. 
 
 
 

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Date: 07 March 2023 
Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 183

Agenda Item 11



Reasons for Recommendation 
 
5. The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny 

work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   

 
Consultation 
 
6. None 

 
References to Corporate Plan 
 
7. The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 

governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making. An 
effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.   

 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Tim Willis, Director - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

 
8. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Andrew Hunkin, Director – People & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/andrew.hunkin@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

 
9. There are no direct economic implications from this report 

 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & Economy) 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
10. There are no direct economic implications from this report. 

 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, 
Sustainability, ICT. 
 
11. None 

 
 
 

Page 184

mailto:paula.harvey@brentwood.gov.uk


Background Papers 
 
12. None 

 
Appendices to this report 
 
Appendix A: Draft Scrutiny Work Programme – March - 2022/23 
 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
 Performance Indicator Working Group
	Appendix A - PI and Formal Complaint Working Group Report

	11 Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23
	Appendix A - Draft Scrutiny Work Programme – March 23

	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

352 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Heard (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Slade 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair) Cllr Wagland 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
 
Officers Present 
 
Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Sarah Bennett - Director - Digital & Customer Engagement 
Marcus Hotten - Director - Environment 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant (Financial Reporting) 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Elizabeth Jackson - Partner, Ernst & Young LLP 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 



353 

 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing.  
  
  
 
 

368. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Hirst and Wagland.  Cllrs Jakobsson 
and Reed were substitutes. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Bridge SECONDED a motion that Cllr Slade act 
as Vice Chair for this meeting.  Members agreed. 
  
 

369. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th January were agreed as a true 
record. 
  
 

370. Auditor’s Annual Report Year ended 31 March 2021  
 
This report presented the Committee with the Annual Audit Report issued by 
the external auditors, Ernst & Young, following the completion of the audit of 
the 2020/21 accounts. 
  
Ms Elizabeth Jackson, Partner at Ernst & Young, presented the report. 
  
Following a full discussion Members were asked to: 
  
          Notes the contents of the report and the Annual Audit Report. 
  
 

371. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. It summarised the 
work internal audit have done, together with their assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations they have raised. 
  
Ms Janine Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

372. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  
 
The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed work to be undertaken in 
2023/24 and is attached as Appendix A to the report. 

https://youtube.com/live/l_74nB2nfrE?feature=share


354 

  
Ms Combrinck summarised the report. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Slade SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
  
Following discussion Members voted and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.     Approve the Internal Audit Plan2323/24 attached in Appendix A 
  

2.     Delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to 
amend the plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To approve the work programme for the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
  
 

373. Risk Management  
 
This report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 
risks. 
  
Mr Willis summarised the report. 
  
Following discussion the report was noted by Members. 
  
  
 

374. S106 Financial Obligations  
 
This report provided a summary and detail of the current financial 
contributions the Council has secured through section 106 agreements from 
new developments for affordable housing and public open space works. In 
addition, the report sets out the proposed future plans for s106 Agreement 
processes and procedures. 
  
Steve Summers presented the report. 
  
Members thanked officers for this report, and requested that an updated 
report be presented on a quarterly basis. 
  
Following a full discussion: 
  
Members were asked to note the current s106 financial contributions as 
attached at Appendices A and B and proposed future plans for 
processes and procedures as set out in the report. 



355 

  
 

375. Ordinary Council Motions  
 
At a previous meeting of Audit & Scrutiny held on 6th July 2021, Cllr Dr 
Barrett, requested a report to be presented on the progress of Ordinary 
Council Motions (Min 77 refers) under the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
  
This report forms part of the Scrutiny Work Programme and an annual report 
was presented at last Audit and Scrutiny of the Municipal year to ensure 
transparent governance and open to scrutiny. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

376. Review of Outside Organisations  
 
An annual Outside Organisation review has been undertaken to ensure 
effective partnership working wherever appropriate to help deliver the 
Council’s objectives and to ensure that the Council’s time is spent 
productively and effectively.  
  
This forms part of the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Slade SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and it 
was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  

1.     Following the review of Outside Organisations, it is recommended 
that the Council appoints representatives to the bodies listed in 
the Appendix B. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure effective partnership working and safeguard productive and 
effective use of Council time. 
  
 

377. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Following discussion Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Slade SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and it 
was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
  
  



356 

1.     Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 

  
  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
  
 

378. Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Slade SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken by a show of hands and it 
was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
  
  
  

1.     That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions 
agreed by the committee at the meeting. 
  

  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

379. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
  

The meeting concluded at 20.07 
 

 
 
 


